

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STEVEN M. LARRABEE)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-654 (RJL)
)	
RICHARD V. SPENCER, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 10

ARGUMENT 13

 I. VENUE IS PROPER IN THIS DISTRICT 13

 A. Venue is Proper Under § 1391(e)(1)(A) 15

 B. Venue is Proper Under § 1391(e)(1)(B) 16

 II. THE CONSTITUTION FORBIDS COURTS-MARTIAL OF
 RETIRED SERVICEMEMBERS FOR POST-RETIREMENT OFFENSES..... 17

 A. The Receipt of Pay is Not a Sufficient Basis for
 Treating Retirees as Part of the “Land and Naval Forces” 20

 B. The Alternative Ground Identified in *Dinger*
 Would Lead to a Stunning Expansion in Military Jurisdiction 24

 C. At Most, Retirees Are Subject to Court-Martial
 Only For Offenses Related to Their Military Status 27

 D. Defendants’ Waiver Argument Reflects a
 Misreading of the Complaint 29

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDICES

 A. *United States v. Dinger*, 76 M.J. 552 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)

 B. *United States v. Larrabee*, No. 201700075, slip op. (N-M. Ct. Crim.
 App. Nov. 28, 2017)

 C. *United States v. Larrabee*, 78 M.J. 107 (C.A.A.F. 2017) (mem.)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (en banc)	17, 18, 28
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821).....	17
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Billings v. Truesdell</i> , 321 U.S. 542 (1944)	26
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	19
<i>E.V. v. Robinson</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2016).....	16
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	17
<i>Grisham v. Hagen</i> , 361 U.S. 278 (1960).....	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	18
<i>Hooper v. United States</i> , 326 F.2d 982, 987 (Ct. Cl. 1964).....	22
<i>Jyachosky v. Winter</i> , No. 04-1733, 2006 WL 1805607 (D.D.C. June 29, 2006)	15
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	7, 18
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	22
<i>McElroy ex rel. United States v. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960).....	7
<i>Munoz v. England</i> , No. 05-2472, 2006 WL 3361509 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2006)	15
<i>Murphy v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 326 F.R.D. 47 (D.D.C. 2018)	10
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	19
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	7, 17, 24
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	13
<i>Sanford v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14, 17
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	18
<i>Smith v. Dalton</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....	15
<i>Tapp v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 383 (D.D.C. 2016).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 448 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Pasela v. Fenno</i> , 167 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1948)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 33 M.J. 209 (C.M.A. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 37 M.J. 291 (C.M.A. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Dinger</i> , 76 M.J. 552 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dinger</i> , 77 M.J. 447 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Hooper</i> , 26 C.M.R. 417 (C.M.A. 1958).....	6, 22
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , No. 201700075, 2017 WL 5712245 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. Nov. 28, 2017)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , 77 M.J. 328 (C.A.A.F. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , 78 M.J. 107 (C.A.A.F. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Morita</i> , 74 M.J. 116 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 54 M.J. 898 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Overton</i> , 24 M.J. 309 (C.M.A. 1987).....	22
<i>United States v. Sloan</i> , 35 M.J. 4 (C.M.A. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 105 U.S. 244 (1882).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Vince v. Mabus</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif, 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)..... 28

STATUTES

10 U.S.C.

§ 688..... 12, 26
 § 690(b) 25
 § 802(a)(4)..... 11
 § 802(a)(6) 11
 § 802(d) 8
 § 802(d)(2)..... 25
 § 825..... 19
 § 920..... 11
 § 920c 11
 § 1408(a)(7) 10
 § 5148(d)(2) 16
 § 6332..... 11
 § 10101..... 10

28 U.S.C.

§ 1391(e)(1) 14
 § 1391(e)(1)(A) 14, 15
 § 1391(e)(1)(B) 15, 16
 § 1391(e)(1)(C) 14
 § 1404(a) 17
 § 2241(a) 13
 § 2255(a) 14

Act of Aug. 3, 1861, ch. 42, 12 Stat. 287 20

Uniformed Services Former Spouses’ Protection Act,
 Pub. L. No. 97-252, tit. X, 96 Stat. 718 (1982) 23
